



2020:JHHC:27256-DB

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI  
W.P. (S) No. 835 of 2018

Union of India through its Regional Provident Fund Commissioner, Ranchi  
--- --- Petitioner

Versus

1. Dinesh Kumar Pandey --- --- Respondents
2. Union Labour and Employment Secretary, Govt. of India, New Delhi
3. The Additional Secretary, Labour and Employment-cum Central Provident Fund Commissioner, New Delhi
4. The Chief Vigilance Officer, Employees Provident Fund Organization, New Delhi
5. The Under Secretary to the Govt. of India, Ministry of Labour & Employment, New Delhi --- --- Proforma Respondents

---  
CORAM: **Hon'ble Mr. Justice Aparesh Kumar Singh**  
**Hon'ble Mr. Justice Kailash Prasad Deo**

For the Petitioner: None

For the Respondent: Mr. Dilip Kr. Prasad, Advocate

7/ 26.02.2020 No one appears for the petitioner. Learned counsel for the Respondent is present. On the last two successive dates, there has been no representation on behalf of the petitioner. Previous order dated 12.02.2020 reads as under:

“No one appears for the petitioner. Learned counsel for the respondent no. 1 is present. On the last date also petitioner remained unrepresented and the matter was adjourned.  
However, by way of last indulgence, matter is adjourned for one week.  
List the case accordingly.”

2. In that view of the matter, no further adjournment can be granted. Instant petition is dismissed for non-prosecution. Pending I.As are closed. Interim order dated 26.03.2018 stands vacated.

(**Aparesh Kumar Singh, J**)

(**Kailash Prasad Deo, J**)

Ranjeet/